## 505371233 03/12/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5418025

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
1READY, LLC	03/08/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROBERT IRVING PRATT JR.	
Street Address:	2401 WILLOW GLEN DR.	
City:	EL CAJON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92019	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15954900
Application Number:	29446005
Application Number:	29538425
Application Number:	29538464
Application Number:	13823918
Application Number:	14182945
Application Number:	16024444
Application Number:	61766603

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8587074000

**Email:** efiling@Knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	READY.000GEN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON J. JARDINE	
SIGNATURE:	/ Jason Jardine /	

DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2019			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page1.tif				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page2.tif				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page3.tif				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page4.tif				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page5.tif				
source=Assignment 1READY, LLC#page6.tif				

PATENT REEL: 048578 FRAME: 0314

Client Code: READY.000GEN Page 1

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, 1READY, LLC, a California limited liability corporation having offices at 5005 Texas Street, Suite 102, San Diego, CA 92108 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the owner of the right, title, and interest in issued patents and pending patent applications listed in Exhibit A and Exhibit B (hereinafter "the Intellectual Property"), that ASSIGNOR has legal authority and power to transfer the Intellectual Property, and that the transfer below is free of all liens and encumbrances (but is not free of ongoing annulty or maintenance fee payments):

WHEREAS, Robert Irving Pratt, Jr., an individual residing at 2401 Willow Glen Dr., El Cajon, CA 92019 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

WHEREAS, as good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNEE provides to ASSIGNOR \$15,000 (U.S.) cash payment delivered to Smaha Law Group.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE assumes all costs associated with the recording the present assignment as necessary; acknowledges that no interest in ASSIGNOR is being transferred, only the Intellectual Property, acknowledges that some of the Intellectual Property may be abandoned or in immediate danger of abandonment as of the date of this assignment, and thus, acknowledges the Intellectual Property is being sold as is.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration as described above, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest to which ASSIGNOR is entitled, throughout the world in, to, and under the Intellectual Property and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed claiming priority to the Intellectual Property in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Intellectual Property and all Letters Patents resulting from the Intellectual Property to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Intellectual Property before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Intellectual Property in all countries.

PATENT

Client Code: READY.000GEN Page 2

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Assignor (Conveying Party)	Assignee (Receiving Party)
1READY, LLC 5005 Texas Street, Suite 102 San Diego, CA 92108	Robert Irving Pratt, Jr.
By: Marianne Harmon	[ wolf from flood flo.
Name: Marianne Harmon	Date: 3/11/2019
Title: President	
Date: 3 8 19	Certificate Attached
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER CONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL VITHIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOTALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.	WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH
STATE OF ss.	
On, before me,	ns whose names are subscribed to the within hey executed the same in their authorized strument the persons, or the entity upon behalf
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY of foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(SEAL)  * SEE ATTACHED  NOTHING CERTIFICATE	Notary Signature

**PATENT** 

Client Code: READY.000GEN Page 3

Exhibit A

Case No.	Country;	Application No.	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Date Issued:
READY,001C1	C1 US 15/954900		4/17/2018	•	
READY.001CA	CA	2812282	3/21/2013		. shinking in the di
READY,001CN	CN	201180054431,0	9/22/2011	ZL 201180054431.0	10/19/2016
READY,001DA	US	29/446005	2/19/2013	D752807	3/29/2016
READY,001DC1	บร	29/538425	9/3/2015	D799691	10/10/2017
READY.001DC2	US	29/538464	9/3/2015	D779072	2/14/2017
READY.001EP	EP	11827570	3/21/2013		
READY:001IN	IN	0770/KOLNP/2013	9/22/2011	- Anna	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
READY.001JP	-JP	2013-530330	9/22/2011	5920940	4/22/2016
READY,001KR	KR	10-2013-7010044	4/19/2013		
READY.001NP	US	13/823918	3/15/2013		
READY,001WO WO PCT/US2011/0528		PCT/US2011/052835	9/22/2011		
READY.001XCA	XCA CA 152402		8/7/2013	152402	9/3/2014
READY.001XEP	EM 2289504		8/9/2013	002289504- 0001	8/9/2013
READY.001XEP2 EM 2289		2289504	8/9/2013	002289504- 0002	8/9/2013
READY:001XEP3 EM 2289504		2289504	8/9/2013	002289504- 0003	8/9/2013
READY.001XEP4 EM 228		2289504	8/9/2013	002289504- 0004	8/9/2013
READY,010A US		14/182945	2/18/2014		
READY.010C1 US 16		16/024444	6/29/2018		
READY.010CA	CA	2843248	2/19/2014:		
READY.010EP	EP	14155540.9	2/18/2014		
READY.010PR	.U\$	61/766603	2/19/2013	,	

PATENT REEL: 048578 FRAME: 0317

Client Code: READY:000GEN Page 4

# Exhibit B

Country:	Status:	Mark:	Application No.	Filing Date:	Registration No.	Registration Date
ÚS	Registered	VAPORTHERAPY	85/480272	11/23/2011	4593254	8/26/2014

30084375.

**PATENT** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Styl DIEGO.
On MARCH 08, 7019 before me, MEUSSA MICHAEL WORKAW, WORKING FUBLICATION (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared MARIAUE HOLLS who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>UUU</u>

(Seal)



**PATENT** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California San Diego	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	·
On March 11, 2019	before me,	John Paul Teague, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Robert	Irving Pratt, Jr	•
subscribed to the within instrumtisher/their authorized capacit	nent and acknow y(ies), and that t	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are /ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ir by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF P paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under t	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official	l seal.	JOHN PAUL TEAGUE Commission No. 2150052 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Signature John hal 1	enno	Commission Expires May 20, 2020 (Seal)

PATENT REEL: 048578 FRAME: 0320

**RECORDED: 03/12/2019**